CITY OF SANDUSKY

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING

June 15, 2017
4:30 p.m.
1ST FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM, CITY BUILDING
AGENDA

Review of minutes from the May 18, 2017 Meeting
Adjudication hearing to consider the following:

1. Kelly Dete has filed an application for 5’ variance to the front yard setback to allow the
construction of a residential addition at 1915 Cedar Point Road.

2. DuWayne G. Rapp has filed an application for a 10 x 8 shed in the rear yard of the
property located at 430 Lawrence Street. The applicant is requesting a 3.4’ variance to
allow the shed to be 6.6’ from the main structure, a variance to exceed 30% of the rear
yard with accessory structures, and a variance of 22’ to allow the shed to be located 8’

from the side property line.

3. James Matthews has filed an application for a six foot chain link fence within the side yard
and a 3’ chain link fence in the front yard on parcel 58-00501.001, this lot is adjacent to
1215 Ransom Street.

Next Meeting: July 20, 2017



Board of Zoning Appeals
May 18, 2017
Minutes

Chairman Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30 PM. The following members were present:
Mr. Dan Delahunt, Mr. Kevin Zeiher, Chairman John Feick and Mr. Walter Matthews. Casey
Sparks represented the Planning Department; Jeff Keefe represented the Engineering
Department; Trevor Hayberger represented the Law Department and Debi Eversole, Clerk from
Community Development. Dr. Semans was excused.

Mr. Zeiher moved to approve the meeting minutes from the April 20, 2017 meeting as written.
Mr. Matthews seconded the motion. With no discussion, the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Feick swore in audience members and staff that wished to speak on any of the
applications on the agenda during the adjudication hearing.

Cedar Point Park, LLC has submitted an application for variances to allow a commercial
structure within a special flood hazard area at One Cedar Point Drive. Mr. Keefe stated that
the four buildings are all within the new Cedar Point Shores waterpark area. This is a creation
of a midway, going from one section to the other underneath the Magnum. The elevations are
above the 100 year flood elevation, but they are below the 2’ flood protection elevation that is
in addition to the flood zone. This application is similar to the application that came through in
August 2016 at Cedar Point Park.

Chairman Feick asked if there was anyone in the audience that wished to speak in favor of the
request. There were none. He then asked if there was anyone in the audience that wished to
speak against the request. There were none.

Mr. Zeiher moved to approve the requested variances. Mr. Matthews seconded the motion.
With no further discussion, the motion was approved by unanimous vote.

Lori Rickenbaugh, on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners of Erie County has filed an
application for a variance of 15’ to the required front yard setback for a monument sign within
the front yard at 503 Washington Street. The applicant is proposing a Q' front yard setback
for a 5' x 6’ monument sign. Currently there is no advertisement for the building and many
individuals are finding it difficult to locate the facility. The site also has limited area for signage
that is outside the right-of-way. There are so signs located in similar locations within this
area. Staff would recommend approval of the 15’ variance at 503 Washington Street with the
condition that the applicant apply for all necessary permits.

Judge Roger Binette, 323 Columbus Ave, Erie County Common Pleas Court stated that this is
the former Columbia Gas building which is now the Adult Probation Department. In the past,
there were letters put on the windows stating the name of the building. Unfortunately,
defendants are claiming they cannot find the building and for that reason are failing to report to
their Probation Officers. This creates a warrant for their arrest and they are put in jail.
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Judge Binette stated that the Erie County Sheriff’s office obtained their sign from EHOVE so he
contacted EHOVE to create a similar sign. Looking at signs within the area, he has a similar
design and will add post covers that look like brick.

Marilyn Grey, 512 W. Washington St asked how close to the corner the sign would be. Judge
Binette replied that it would be from the edge of the building to the sidewalk. It will only be
between the sidewalk and the building on Decatur Street. Ms. Grey asked if there would be any
blocked vision of traffic. Judge Binette stated that there should be no blocked traffic.

Chairman Feick asked if the sign would be placed diagonally to be seen from Washington and
Decatur Streets. Judge Binette stated that the sign is going to be placed straight for people to
view from both sides of Washington Street. The sign placement will be behind the tree lawn
and not in the boulevard.

Chairman Feick asked if there was anyone else in the audience that wished to speak in favor of
the request. There were none. He then asked if there was anyone in the audience that wished
to speak against the request. There were none.

Mr. Zeiher asked to confirm that there are no sightline issues as far as traffic coming from
Decatur Street. Ms. Sparks said that Staff believed that there would be no line of site issues
because it would be behind the other side of the sidewalk.

Mr. Delahunt moved to accept Staff's recommendation to approve the variance application. Mr.
Matthews seconded the motion. With no further discussion, the motion was approved by a 3/0
vote. Mr. Feick abstained.

Conor Whelan has filed for an application for a 3’ variance to the required side yard setback to
allow construction of a residential addition at 1524 Central Ave. The property is zoned as
R2F Two Family Residential. The applicant has indicated that there is a dilapidated accessory
building on the property. The applicant would like to demolish the existing accessory structure
and reconstruct a residential addition that will serve as a garage and an exercise room. Both
the accessory structure and the main building are located very close to the property line as the
lot is very narrow. The applicant will be connecting the addition via breezeway, therefore it is
considered a residential addition. Staff would recommend approval of the 3’ variance to the
side yard with the condition that the applicant apply for all necessary permits.

Conor Whelan, 1524 Central Ave stated that he just wants to add the addition to where the
current structure is, connecting it with a breezeway. He stated that he spoke with his neighbor
regarding his plans and his neighbor had no objections.

Mr. Matthews wondered when the building would begin. Mr. Whelan stated that he would work
on this in the summer, since he is a teacher.

Mr. Hayberger stated that he is a close neighbor and stated that Mr. Whelan bought the
property when it was in rough shape and he has fixed it up nicely. Mr. Hayberger stated that
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speaking as a neighbor of Mr. Whelan, he felt that this project would be great for the
community and is all for the improvement.

Chairman Feick asked if there was anyone else in the audience that wished to speak in favor of
the request. There were none. He then asked if there was anyone in the audience that wished
to speak against the request. There were none.

Chairman Feick asked if the garage was right on the property line. Mr. Whelan answered yes
and that the garage overhang hangs over into the neighbor’s property, as it does now.

Mr. Zeiher moved to approve the variance application. Mr. Delahunt seconded the motion.
With no further discussion, the motion was approved with a unanimous vote.

Ms. Sparks stated that there are applications for a June meeting and to please notify Staff if you
are unable to attend to assure there is a quorum.

Ms. Sparks also stated that there will be a public meeting regarding the East Bay planning
process at the Central Fire Station this evening from 6:00 PM —- 8:00 PM.

Mr. Delahunt moved to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Zeiher seconded the motion, which was
approved through unanimous vote.

The meeting adjourned at 4:50 PM.

APPROVED:

Debi Eversole, Clerk John Feick, Chairman
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF PLANNING

BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS REPORT

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT
A RESIDENTIAL ADDTION AT 1915 CEDAR
POINT ROAD

Reference Number: BZA-17-17
Date of Report: June 7, 2017

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Assistant Planner



City of Sandusky, Ohio
Board of Zoning Appeals Report

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Kelly Dete has filed an application for 5’ vatiance to the front yard setback to allow the construction
of a residential addition at 1915 Cedat Point Road. The following information is relevant to this
application:

Applicant: Kelly E. Bleile Dete
1915 Cedar Point Road
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Site Location: 1915 Cedar Point Road
Zoning: “R1-75” /Residential Single Family
Existing Use: Residential Single Family Dwelling

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1129.14 & 1151.05(b)

Vatiance Requested: 1) A variance of 5’

Vatiance Proposed: 2) The applicant proposes a 30” front yard setback versus the
requited 35’ for the proposed residential addition.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located at 1215 Cedar Point Road; within the “R1-75” Residential Single-
Family Zoning District. It is cutrently being utilized as a residential property.

Below is the zoning map and aerial image of the subject property is found below and the parcel of
the subject property is pointed out:









within the front yard and it will not extend past the existing front plain of the current residential
structure. The current home has an existing residential setback of 30°. Other than the front yard
setbacks, the proposed residential addition will meet all other required setbacks per Section 1129.14.

In the application, the applicants state the following as to the necessity of the variance:

“Due to the exctreme lakefront conditions, a side entry garage is most practical. This variance
15 mecessary in order 1o allow us to build a new attached side entry garage with a front setback
matehing onr existing howe. Malching this sethack, we can preserve the character of our
1920°s cottage bome but most importantly, we will maximizie the ntility and privacy of the
greenspace of onr backyard. Since onr proposed construction will not dirminish the valne of
any surrounding properties, nor will it have any negative impact on onr neighborhoods or road,
we hope you approve this variance request.”

The Code states that no variance to the provision or requitements of the Zoning Code shall be
granted by the Board unless the Boatrd has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include:
Section 1111.06(c)(1)

A. Whether the variance is substantial;

The variance sought in this case is not substantial as the proposed addition will be in
line with the existing residential structure and maintain the existing front yard
setback.

B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial dettiment as
a result of the vatiance;

The essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered, the applicant has
indicated that the proposed addition is configured to presetve the appearance of the
1920’s cottage style home.

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); ‘

The proposed vatiance would not affect the delivery of government setvices.

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of
the zoning restriction;

Staff is not certain if the applicant was aware of the zoning resttictions, however
once the applicant was made aware of these regulations they applied for the
variance.



Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some
method other than a vatiance;

The applicant does have the ability to meet the 35 front yard setback, however staff

does believe that ascetically the single family dwelling would benefit from the garage
being constructed within the same plain of the residential structure.

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance;

Staff believes that the épirit and intent of the zoning code would be observed with
granting of the variance.

Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and

In this instance, the propetty can still yield a reasonable teturn without the variance.

Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose,
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City.

The proposed building addition will not be contrary to the general purpose, intent
and objective of the Zoning Code ot other adopted plans of the City.

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the

following:

Section 1111.06(c)(2):

A.

That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique
and which is not otdinatily found in the same zoning district and is created
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner ot
the applicant;

The vatiance requested does arise form a unique condition, as the many of the
residential structures within this area currently non-conforming as they do not meet
the required setbacks. The applicant is trying to presetve the existing character of
the home. The Boatd will recall, there have been similat variance cases within this
area in which the Board has approved.

That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the
adjacent property owners ot residents;

In Planning Staff’s opinion, granting the variance will not adversely affect the rights
of the adjacent property owners or residents.



That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or
the applicant;

Strict enforcement of the Code would not permit the consteuction of the residential
addition in the proposed location and would force the applicant to loose additional
greenspace in their tear yard.

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety,
morals ot general welfare; and

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health,
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood.

C. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general
spitit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

The addition will not oppose the general spitit and intent of the zoning ordinance.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

In conclusion, planning staff recognizes that the Board of Zoning Appeals has recommended
approval of sitmilar cases within this area and the applicant is proposing to uphold the character of
the home and neighborhood by constructing the residential addition within the same plain of the
existing single family dwelling, Staff would recommend approval of the 5’ variance with the condition
that all building petmits are obtained and the residential addition does not exceed the required height
of 30’.



CITY OF SANDUSKY
APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPROVAL

Variance to Requlations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION:

Property Owner Name: l/\ﬁ\\\,! E. Blelde Dete
Property Owner Addtress: A5 Cednr Point Road

Sa‘ndusvij _OH 44630

Property Owner Telephone: ~ 419-633 -30 50

Contact Person: \x(?.\\\vxl or 33 Dete

Authorized Agent Name: Stephen P. ’%i@@

Authorized Agent Address: AR Peredid Avenuve

Novrwalk,, Ol 4455

Authorized Agent Telephone: _ A0~ [plo®~ 19400

PR Y

Contact Person:

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 1 of 5




LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:

Municipal Street Address: _|O\ 5 Cedar Pant Enad

Legal Description of Property (check property deed for description):

120" *x D', Pareel * 55 0011 |- 000

Zoning District: R-13F5

VARIANCE INFORMATION:

Section(s)of Zoning Code under which a variance is requested:

11aa.14 < {15].05(h)

Variance(s) Requested (Proposed vs. Required):

reduchtion jn twont Setbaci

Vec:\)mrémem Jom_ 35 to 3O

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 2 of 5




DETAILED SITE INFORMATION:

Land Area of Property: | . 2393 acres (sq. ft. or acres) -

Total Building Coverage (of each existing building on property):
Building #1: _ 1819 (insq. ft.) Building#2: _138k
Building #3: ___— = Additional: __—

Total Building Coverage (as % of lot area): _5-34%%

Proposed Building Height (for any new construction): tnatdn exishirg |
inot Yo exceed O

Number of Dwelling Units (if applicable): _|

Number of Accessory Buildings:

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your
development plans in as much detail as possible):

Raise c’,x’\sﬁ‘-ir\?\) de fached Oavate and

build an atached Qarage wiHh & Second

Lloo~ master bedroom suite

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 3 of 5




NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtaining this variance
would cause you hardship or practical difficulty and what unique
circumstances have caused you to file for 3 variance):

Yo 2 ‘ |
is ost prachicle . This Vaviaince is necessavy in
o 4o allov LS fo build & new Attached
e exvivyy oavaye vwitn ot setovocd m@r%ohmg
oo exiShng NoMe. Mat dning this setbacd, we
can presevve ‘e ch@ra_c;kev-‘bl} loP's lQ&O& %H&gy@
hoe out wiast impoddntly s we wil havi mize, +Hne
b—\'\\\‘\':j ava pr\va% oF B2 %rewspaee B o baug‘\)awl
Since _ouvr proposed tonstruchon will ngk dimin
Hhe value Ojr&\r\j ﬁuvnmctm% propevties, Nor will
i heve anu neaahve impack on s nelo}\borhcai
oV roadl, e Vope Uoo will c’i»pprofe “Hhis vOVlance rec,'

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION:

If this application is signed by an agent, authorization in writing from the
legal owner is required. Where owner is a corporation, the signature of
authorization should be by an officer of the corporation under corporate
seal.

Wi by Booiss Dot Higlit
Signature of Owner or Agent Date

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT:

As owner of |15 Cedav Pondt R (municipal street address of property,
| hereby authorize Stepiren P. 2o to act on my behalf during
the Board of Zoning Appeals approva\f process.

1/)2% Boside Dite 5li8lla
Signature or*Property Owner Date

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 4 of 5




a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS:

10 copies of 3 site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the
following items:

Property boundary lines

Building(s) location |

Driveway and parking area locations

Location of fences, walls, retaining walls

Proposed development (additions, fences, buildings, etc.)
Location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage
areas, gasoline pump islands, etc.)

$100.00 filing fee Thedd # Q3

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT!

NOTE: Applicants and/or their authorized agents are strongly
encouraged to attend Board of Zoning Appeals meetings.

STAFF USE ONLY:

Date Applica’tién Accepted: Permit Number:
Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting:

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number:

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 5 of 5




CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF PLANNING

BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS REPORT

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT
10 X 18 SHED WITH THE REAR YARD AT 430
LAWRENCE STREET.

Reference Number: BZA-18-17
Date of Report: June 7, 2017

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Assistant Planner



City of Sandusky, Ohio
Board of Zoning Appeals Report

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Duwarne G. Rapp has filed an application for a 10 x 8 shed in the rear yard of the property located at
430 Lawrence Street. The applicant is requesting two variances, as listed below. The following
information is relevant to this application:

Applicant: Duwayne G. Rapp
430 Lawrence Street
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Site Location: 430 Lawtrence Street
Zoning: “R2F”/Public Facilities Zoning Disttict
Existing Use: Residential

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1145.15(a) and
1145.15(b)

Variances Requested:
1. A setback of 6.6’ between the proposed shed and main structure, whereas the code requires
10°

2. A side yatd setback along a secondaty street of 8 versus the code requirement of 30°.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located at 430 Lawrence Street; within the “R2F” Residential Two- Family
Zoning District. It is currently being utilized as a residential property.









A. Whether the variance is substantial;
The variance sought in this case is substantial as there are several variances
requested, however staff does recognize the hardship of the location of the lot as
well as the size.

B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as
a result of the variance;

The essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered.

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other);

The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services.

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of
the zoning restriction;

The applicant was not aware of the zoning restrictions when applying for the zoning
permit, once the applicant was made aware of these regulations he applied for the

variance.

E. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some
method other than a variance;

Due to size of the lot and location of the lot the shed could only be constructed
with the granting of a variance.

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance;

Staff believes that the spitit and intent of the zoning code would be obsetved with
granting of the variance.

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there canbe 2
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and

In this instance, the property can still yield a reasonable return without the variance.

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose,
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City.

The proposed shed will not be contrary to the genetal purpose, intent and objective
of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City.

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the
following:



Section 1111.06(c)(2):

A. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique
and which is not otrdinarily found in the same zoning district and is created
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner ot
the applicant;

The variance requested does atise form a unique condition as the property is on a
cotner lot with limited area due to the size of the lot and the existing 21° x 10°

garage on the site.

B. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the
adjacent property ownets ot residents;

In Planning Staff’s opinion, granting the variance will not adversely affect the rights

of the adjacent property owners or residents; as the shed will be located in the rear
yard adjacent to the propetrty owners garage.

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property ownet ot
the applicant;

Strict enforcement of the Code would not permit the construction of the shed.

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety,
morals or general welfare; and

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health,
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood.

C. That the granting of the variance desited will not be opposed to the general
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

The shed will not oppose the general spitit and intent of the zoning ordinance.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

In conclusion, planning staff recognizes that due to the size of the lot there is limited area for the
proposed shed to meet the setback requitements. Staff recommends approval of the variance
requested to allow a 10’x 8’ shed with the following conditions:

1. The applicant receive a zoning permit for the shed.



CITY OF SANDUSKY
PLANNING DIVISION

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

APPROVAL

Variance to Regulations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION:

Property Owner Name: ‘buw&T oy G batf

Propérty Owner Address: Y3y L pooadd tes ST -

SAND A% icz7 ,OH',o Ly P

Property Owner Telephone: 479~ £2i-5733¢

[:[ Check if okav in Text

Email N / A

Contact Person:

Authorized Agent Name:

Authorized Agent Address:

Authorized Agent Telephone:

l:[ Check if okay to Text

Email

Contact Person:

Meeting with Staff

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 1 of 5




LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:

Municipal Street Address: Y30 {pwstsres ST,

Legal Description of Property (check property deed for description):

Permanent Parcel Number: $9-002 SS. Q6
Zoning District: RZF

VARIANCE INFORMATION:

Section(s) of Zoning Code under which a variance is requested:

hs.15 B + B

Variance(s) Requested (Proposed vs. Required):
QD V. sharce -@@v\ Hous G)i 6" 3 el qu
’ZLW EKQGA"’&L G-C [ot covsuxcr R G Ye urﬁLD
@ VX AR LY e(i 56+b pck OV coL»gL Lot
Bsk;a.s 18" VAR Apce

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 2 of 5




DETAILED SITE INFORMATION:

Land Area of Property: (sq. ft. or acres)

Total Building Coverage (of each existing building on property):

Building#1: 21 O (in sq. ft.) Building #2:
Building #3: Additional:

ovek .
Total Building Coverage (as % of lot area); > Z © W RC&L ‘1 AP
Proposed Building Height (for any new construction):

Number of Dwelling Units (if applicable):

Number of Accessory Buildings: Z__:]aa?assp

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your development plans in as much
detail as possible):

12 PN SL\?S:[) < st A ﬁwﬂm oot Sttcl s @')

1dx ¥ shep o &AL \.I.M:D
coav's st+ SHeo bpck Cutth el bscauss

EQLAEE 14 Thelt .

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 3 of 5




NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtaining this variance would cause you
hardship or practical difficulty and what unique circumstances have caused you to file for a

variance): o ‘
Neg Shep To  Sthie /ﬂwm CSDIFDMEW“/“WQ

pods . To Ide (,luQﬁ.J) ol k.

mu\ Skr.o u'\l( vot be €k+s~o::5 ovt
REsS ) L'N N L L
ﬁ\RSrr-"'.\\'( .
D)

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION:

If this application is signed by an agent, authorization in writing from the legal owner is
required. Where owner is a corporation, the signature of authorization should be hy an
%er of the corporation under corporate seal.

h'\JC\,@\ G . x/ 1
Signature &f Owner of A!gent ) Date

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT:

As owner of _ (municipal street address of property, | hereby
authorize _ to act on my behalf during the Board of Zoning

Appeals approval process.

Signature of Property Owner

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 4 of 5




REQUIRED SUBMITTALS:

10 copies of a site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the following
items:

a)  Property boundary lines

b)  Building(s) location

c)  Driveway and parking area locations

d) Location of fences, walls, retaining walls

e) Proposed development (additions, fences, buildings, etc.)

f) Location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage areas, gasoline
pump islands, etc.)

$100.00 filing fee

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT!

NOTE: Applicants and/or their authorized agents are strongly encouraged to attend
Board of Zoning-Appeals meetings.

STAFF USE ONLY:

Date Application Accepted: Permit Number:

Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting:

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number:

City Of Sandusky
Planning Division
222 Meigs St. Sandusky, Ohio 44870
419,627.5873

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 5 of 5
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF PLANNING

BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS REPORT

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT
A SIX FOOT HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE
WITHIN THE SIDE YARD AND A 3> CHAIN
LINK FENCE WITHIN THE FRONT YAR ON
PARCEL 58-00501.001- 1215 RANSOM STREET

Reference Number: BZA-19-17
Date of Repott: June 7, 2017

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Assistant Planner



City of Sandusky, Ohio
Board of Zoning Appeals Report

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

James Matthews has filed an application for a six foot chain link fence within the side yard and a 3’
chain link fence on parcel 58-00501.001, this lot is adjacent to 1215 Ransom Street. This parcel was
putchased by James and Patticia Matthews of 1215 Ransom through the land bank, in July 2013. The
purchase and sale agreement state that the lots do not need to be combined: however, if the propetty
ownet wete to sell, both lots must be sold together, per the deed. Section 1145.17(g) prohibits fences
located in the side yard to exceed four foot in height. Section 1145.17(g)(5) states that fences located
in the front yard shall be decorative in nature. The following information is relevant to this
application:

Applicant: James Matthews

1215 Ransom Street

Sandusky, Ohio 44870
Site Location: Parcel 58-00501.001 adjacent to 1215 Ransom
Zoning: “R2F”/Public Facilities Zoning Disttict
Existing Use: Residential

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1145.17(g)

Variance Requested: 1) A variance of 2, vatiance to allow a non-decorative fence.

Vatiance Proposed: . 2) The applicant proposes a 6’ chain link fence to be located
within the side yard and a 3’ chain link fence to be located in
the front yard.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located on parcel 58-00501.001 adjacent to 1215 Ransom Street; within the
“R2F” Residential Two- Family Zoning District. It is currently being utilized as a residential

propetty.












result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include:
Section 1111.06(c)(1)

A.

Whether the variance is substantial;

The vatiance sought in this case is not substantial, as thete alteady appears to be a
six foot fence within the side yard area. This fence appears to be the fence of an
adjacent property ownet.

Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as
a result of the variance;

The essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered, as there are
already other fences within this atea. The dpplicant has also indicated that the six
foot fence would begin behind the front plain of the adjacent residential structure.

Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government
services (i.e. water, sewet, garbage, fire, police or other);

The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services.

Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of
the zoning testriction;

Staff is not certain if the applicant aware of the zoning restrictions when applying
for the fencing permit, once the applicant was made aware of these regulations he
applied for the variance.

Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some
method other than a variance;

The applicant has indicated that a six foot fence is necessaty to tesolve safety issues
they are currently having on the property. The applicant’s predicament can be
resolved through reducing the height of the fence located within the side yard and
proposing a decorative front yard fence.

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance;

Staff believes that the spitit and intent of the zoning code would be observed with
granting of the variance of the 6’ fence within the side yard but the code would not

be obsetved by a non-decorative fence within the front yard.

Whether the property will yield a reasonable return ot whether there can be a
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and

In this instance, the propetty can still yield a reasonable return without the variance.



Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose,
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City.

The proposed side yard fence would not be contrary to the general purpose, intent
and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City.  The non-
decorative fence within the front yard would be contraty to the general intent of the
zoning code.

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the

following:

Section 1111.06(c)(2):

A.

That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner ot
the applicant; ‘

The vatriance requested for the side yard does atise form a unique condition,
however the applicant has indicated that the need for the six foot fence is for safety
concerns they are having with the property and surtounding area.  The front yard
vatiance requested does not atise form a unique condition, as the applicant could
construct a decorative fence.

That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the
adjacent property owners or residents;

In Planning Staff’s opinion, granting the side yard vatiance will not adversely affect
the rights of the adjacent property owners or residents, however a non-decorative
front yard fence may have an impact to surrounding residents.

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the vatiance
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner ot
the applicant;

Strict enforcement of the Code would not permit the construction of the 6’ fence in
the side yard or the chain link fence within the front yard as it is not decorative,
however the code also encoutages a uniformed design as such the applicant has
proposed chain link fencing for both the front and the side. :

That the variance desited will not adversely affect the public health, safety,
morals or general welfare; and

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health,
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood.

That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.



The shed will not oppose the general spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

In conclusion, planning staff recognizes that the Board of Zoning Appeals has recommended
approval of other 6” high fences within the side yard and the applicant is proposing to begin the 6
fence behind the front plain of the adjacent residential property; as such staff would recommend
approval of the side yard fence. Planning staff would recommend denial of the non-decorative fence
within the front yard as the code does requite a uniform design amongst fences. Planning Staff does
recognize that if a decorative fence is utilized within the front yard of the property, this would create
a situation in which three different fencing types ate on the property. As the Boatd is aware the code
encourages a uniform design in fencing types.



CITY OF SANDUSKY
PLANNING DIVISION
APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPROVAL

Variance to Regulations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION:

Property Owner Name: Jam e < /-/} m aﬂf Aew ©

Property Owner Address: 19 /s Rawnsom S~
sandusky  OH 44370

Property Owner Telephone: [ </ 9) NP W lve L

Email NI
Contact Person: 'JZUYle S A Matthuws

Authorized Agent Name: nla

Authorized Agent Address: NI

Authorized Agent Telephone: [/\l O - |:| Check if okay to Text

Email o

Contact Person:

Meeting with Staff

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
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LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:

Municipal Street Address: _ / > /% K Srom S7.

Legal Description of Property (check property deed for description):
2h Ronsom 2t. £.  i5.0X 124" HHA

Permanent Parcel Number: .5~ ¢ - D'Oélc?/’#, S-0joLI

Zoning District: QZP

VARIANCE INFORMATION:

Section(s) of Zoning Code under which a variance is requested:

1ug. 17 {a)

Variance(s) Requested (Proposed vs. Required):
4 : :
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DETAILED SITE INFORMATION:

Land Area of Property: _() D44 (sq. ft. o

Total Building Coverage (of each existing building on property):
Building #1: (in sq. ft.) Building #2:
Building #3: Additional:

Total Building Coverage (as % of lot area):

Proposed Building Height (for any new construction): NQ
Number of Dwelling Units (if applicable): !

Number of Accessory Buildings: ’

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your development plans in as much
detail as possible):

. p '
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NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtaining this variance would cause you
hardship or practical difficulty and what unique circumstances have caused you to file for a

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION:

If this application is signed by an agent, authorization in writing from the legal owner is
required. Where owner is a corporation, the signature of authorization should be by an

officer of the corporation under corporagg seal. _ / /
QJM' & . A o 5 /é /)

Sigﬁature of Owner or Agent Date

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT:

As owner of (municipal street address of property, | hereby
“authorize to act on my behalf during the Board of Zoning

Appeals approval process.

Signature of Property Owner
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REQUIRED SUBMITTALS:

10 copies of a site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the following
items:

a) Property boundary lines
Building(s) location
c) Driveway and parking area locations
Location of fences, walls, retaining walls
Proposed development (additions, fences, buildings, etc.)
Location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage areas, gasoline
pump islands, etc.)

$100.00 filing fee

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT!

NOTE: Applicants and/or their authorized agents are strongly encouraged to attend
Board of Zoning-Appeals meetings.

STAFF USE ONLY:

Date Application Accepted: Permit Number:

Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting:

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number:

City Of Sandusky
Planning Division
222 Meigs St. Sandusky, Ohio 44870
419.627.5873
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Let's Build Something Together™

PSE Drawing Worksheet - Fencing
(Complete and Fax to Installer)

Customer: TJAMe s NP7 ile .5 Store: 77
Phone (h%fré?): G E~2756 Phone (cell): Phone (other):
Install Address: ] 2.)5 R ANSMN 27 SAMIUZ K OH 10 H U &7

Directions:

1. Walk the fence line after discussing property boundaries with the customer — indicate any obstructions as

you measure
2. Imagine what the fence looks like from a “bird’s eye” view

3. Sketch the fence with these details:
* Mark where the fence abuts, attaches to or is built around any structure or obstacle

= Mark where gates will be located as well as gate type (drive or walk gate)
* Mark best access route from material drop-off point to construction area
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